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Letter 

I5 
Response 

 River Oaks Ranch in Natomas, LLC. 
LaTisha Burnaugh 
July 20, 2008 

 

I5-1 This is not a comment on the EIS. The land acquisition process provides the appropriate 
forum to address economic concerns, including the potential economic impact of the 
proposed project on Garden Highway property owners. Because this project is part of a 
larger multi-agency program of improvements to the Natomas Basin levee system, 
SAFCA must comply with the applicable state land acquisition procedures. The affected 
property owners would be compensated as required by law during the land acquisition 
process.  

I5-2 Construction-related vibration effects are described in Impact 4.14-b and mitigation is 
identified to minimize these effects (pages 4-108 through 4-110 of the EIS). The impact 
analysis notes that pile driving is only anticipated to occur at Pumping Plant No. 2, which 
is located along the Sacramento River east levee in Reach 4B. This would be sufficiently 
distant from River Oaks Ranch such that vibration effects would be rendered less than 
significant. 

I5-3 Mitigation Measure 4.14-a has been modified to include the notification of businesses 
within 500 feet of construction activity.  

I5-4 This is not a comment on the EIS. USACE and SAFCA are committed to maintaining 
good communications with affected residents and business owners. 
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Letter 

I6 
Response 

 
Roland L. Candee 
July 24, 2008 

 

I6-1 See Responses to Comments L2-3 and L2-7. The referenced tables show that the 
proposed project would have no effect on water surface elevations greater than 0.02 foot 
(less than 0.25 inch) under any of the conditions evaluated. The 0.26 foot-increase 
identified in the comment would result from restoring the levee height on existing 
agricultural levees near the Natomas Basin where subsidence has occurred since the 
design profiles for the Sacramento River Flood Control Project were adopted in 1957. 
Even this increase is improbable because it would occur only if, under the most extreme 
flood conditions (500-year flood), no upstream levees failed despite being significantly 
overtopped by the resulting flood stages. The additional flows in the Sacramento River 
channel generated by installation of a cutoff wall in Reaches 2 and 3 and by diversion of 
runoff from Garden Highway into the river are so small relative to the flows in the river 
at flood stage that they cannot be measured with current modeling technology. 

The EIS concludes, based on hydraulic modeling, that the proposed levee improvements 
would not measurably increase the water surface elevation in the Sacramento River 
channel (EIS, pages 4-9 through 4-19). The modeling shows that implementation of the 
proposed project  would not cause the Sacramento River Flood Control Project operations 
to be altered; therefore, the principal risks of flood damage to existing Garden Highway 
residences would continue to be either inundation by the water surface elevations that are 
unchanged by the project or damage by the wind and wave run-up generated during these 
water surface elevations. In either event, the risk of damage is the same under the “with” 
and “without” project conditions. Moreover, if under the “without” project conditions, 
these wind and wave conditions were to fail the Garden Highway levee, some waterside 
residences could be engulfed by the resulting levee breach, while the rest of these 
residences would become uninhabitable after the Natomas Basin became fully inundated. 
Given the severity of the storm that would be required to create these conditions, this 
inundation would likely last for several weeks, if not months. Interior roadways would be 
unusable and the landside of the Garden Highway would likely be destabilized by ponded 
water and wind and wave action. Portions of the roadway would slough away and the 
entire road would become impassable, leaving Garden Highway residents with no land-
based access to their homes. These conditions would be alleviated by the project because 
the levee height added to the Sacramento River east levee would prevent a potential 
wind- and wave-induced levee failure. Thus, the alternatives analyzed in the EIS would 
not expose the commenter or the commenter’s property to a significant risk of flooding. 

I6-2 Comment noted. The EIS has been revised to state that views of the interior basin from 
the Sacramento River are “dominated” rather than “blocked” by the levee, waterside 
structures, and waterside trees (EIS, page 3-62).  

I6-3 SAFCA has committed to provide temporary relocation of Garden Highway residents for 
whom construction-related effects are so severe that their residences are rendered 
unlivable during construction. See Appendix G for the settlement agreement reached 
between SAFCA and the Garden Highway Community Association. This agreement 
covers all Sacramento River phases of the project and applies to all affected Garden 
Highway residents. 
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The commenter does not raise any specific comments related to the “concerns on the 
adequacy of the proposed mitigation efforts.” Mitigation measures are described 
throughout the EIS and will be implemented by USACE and SAFCA, as appropriate, to 
minimize potential construction-related impacts to the extent feasible. 

I6-4 The EIS analyzes the construction-related impacts of Alternatives 1, 2 and 3 (see EIS, 
pages 4-101 through 4-113 [construction noise and vibration], 4-76 through 4-85 
[construction traffic], and 4-85 through 4-101 [construction air emissions]). The EIS 
identifies mitigation measures to reduce these impacts. The proposed project’s 
construction impacts cannot be reduced to a less-than-significant level, but these impacts 
will be temporary in any one location, and would not give rise to a claim for inverse 
condemnation. (See e.g., Orpheum Building Company v. San Francisco Bay Area Rapid 
Transit District (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 863, 871.) 

 

 



LETTER I7 
Barbara Walker 

July 26, 2008 



 



 
From: Barbarawalkeresq@aol.com [mailto:Barbarawalkeresq@aol.com]  
Sent: Saturday, July 26, 2008 2:24 PM 
To: Holland, Elizabeth G SPK 
Subject: Natomas Levee Improvement Program 

Ms. Holland, 
 
Please find attached my comments.   
 
Thank you, 
 
Barbara Walker 
10215 Garden Highway 
Sacramento, CA 95837 
 
 
************** 



 COMMENTS TO CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
 

I have some concerns regarding the construction of the adjacent levee and the effect it 
will have on my home located at 10215 Garden Highway, Sacramento, CA.  I am in the first 
phase of construction so essentially the first to feel any adverse effects of the construction phase 
and later effects of a higher levee. 
 

I have a particular, unique concern regarding subsequent flooding to my home after this 
new levees is constructed which will be 3 feet higher than the existing levee.  Most homes along 
the Garden Highway are constructed so that the living area is below the existing levee.  That is 
not the case with my home.  It is constructed so that the living area is approximately 1 foot above 
the existing levee.  Therefore, currently if a flood reaches the top of the levee my home would 
not be flooded.  However, with the height of the new levee my home potentially would be 
flooded because of the higher water that could pass through the river.  Thus, I have been 
uniquely, potentially damaged because of this higher levee and may need to be appropriately 
compensated in the future. 
 

I have other concerns that affect my home and my neighbors.  I am concerned about the 
noise level, the dirt level and the vibration for the following reasons: 
 

Noise level.  The noise level will have caused me to have lost my peace and quiet that 
                                  I have enjoyed in this rural setting.  It could become so noisy that I would 
                                  have to relocate during the construction. Since the construction is during 
                                  the summer months this will cause me to have higher air conditioning bills 
                                  because I will not be able to open my windows.  I should be compensated 
                                  for any increase in utility bills. 
 

Dirt level.      The dirt level in and around my house will cause me to not open my            
                                     windows; therefore, higher electric bills.  Currently I do not use my air 
                                  conditioning unless the temperature gets over 100 degrees.  The delta 
                                  Breezes that flow through my home will be lost. Further, I will 
                                  most likely experience additional dirt inside requiring more cleaning As 
                                  a result I believe my house should be professionally cleaned inside and 
                                  out after completion of construction. 
 

Vibration.     I am concerned about what the vibration will do to the structure of my house 
                                 as well as the septic tank and the well. 
 

I know that this levee needs to be fixed but I hope that the comments I have made will be 
considered.  Thank you. 
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Letter 

I7 
Response 

 
Barbara Walker 
July 26, 2008 

 

I7-1 As noted in Responses to Comments L2-3, L2-7 and I6-1, the proposed project would not 
measurably alter water surface elevations in the Sacramento River channel. The increased 
levee height is needed to contain high wind and wave effects in the most severe flood 
events. These effects would the same with and without the project. The increased height 
of the levee would serve to reduce the risk that the Sacramento River east levee might fail 
under these conditions. Waterside residents would have the same exposure to battering by 
high winds and waves with and without the project; however, these residents would have 
a greater risk of additional collateral damages should these conditions lead to a failure of 
the Sacramento River east levee. The resulting pond of water formed by inundation of the 
Natomas Basin would destabilize the levee from the land side, making the Garden 
Highway impassable for several weeks or months pending evacuation of the flood water 
and reconstruction of the roadway. During this period, homes on the waterside would be 
inaccessible except by boat. Therefore, increasing the height of the levee to avoid failure 
caused by high wind and wave conditions would be a benefit to waterside residents. 

I7-2 As discussed in Impact 4.14-a, construction noise could exceed local guidelines under 
some construction scenarios. Whether such exceedences would result in compensable 
damage to property owners under applicable legal principles would depend on numerous 
factors beyond the scope of the EIS. SAFCA has committed to performing pre- and 
postproject inspections of homes near the construction zone to determine whether the 
project has caused any measurable physical damage to these homes (see Mitigation 
Measure 4.14-b). Also, see Response to Comment I6-3. 

I7-3 As discussed in Impact 4.13-a, construction-related emissions, though temporary, could 
expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations and could contribute to 
a violation of an air quality standard. This would be a significant impact, despite 
mitigation. Whether such concentrations would result in compensable damage to property 
owners under applicable legal principles would depend on numerous factors beyond the 
scope of the EIS. Also, see Response to Comment I6-3. 

I7-4 Construction-related vibration effects are described in Impact 4.14-b and mitigation is 
identified to minimize these effects (pages 4-108 through 4-110 of the EIS). 

 

 



 



LETTER I8 
Brian Fahey and Lauren Kondo 

July 27, 2008 
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Letter 

I8 
Response 

 
Brian Fahey and Lauren Kondo 
July 27, 2008 

 

I8-1 See Responses to Comments L2-3, L2-7, I6-1, and I7-1. 

 

 

 



 



LETTER I9 
Melvin Borgman 

July 28, 2008 



 



MELVIN BORGMAN 
3559 Howsley Road 

Pleasant Grove, CA  95668 
 
 
 
July 28, 2008 
 
 
U.S Army Corps of Engineers, Sacramento District 
Attention:  Ms. Liz Holland, Environmental Resource Branch 
1325 J Street, 10th Floor 
Sacramento, CA  95814-2922 
(Elizabeth.g.holland@usace.army.mil) 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
I am a resident of the Pleasant Grove area of South Sutter County, upstream of the Natomas Cross Canal 
and Pleasant Grove Creek cutoff canal.  During periods of heavy runoff and high water, the drainage in 
this area is impeded by the high water elevation in the Sacrament River at Verona.  Little or nothing has 
been done over the years to mitigate the effects of “improvements” made to the river system, which have 
caused a dramatic increase in water elevation in the system.  This increase in water elevation in the river 
has contributed to significant flooding in upland areas such as Pleasant Grove, which historically did not 
suffer significant flooding prior to reclamation projects. 
 
No project that might increase river elevation even “insignificantly” should be approved.  Only projects 
that increase flow capacity and significantly reduce river elevations should be approved. 
 

► Move levees back from channel to increase width of river and increase in river retention 
capacity. 

 
► Remove debris from channel areas. 
 
► Remove levees from “islands” in the Delta area and cleanout/open East Bay estuaries. 
 
► Curtail discharge of water into the river system by reclamation and drainage districts and 

municipal entities during periods of high water. 
 
A significant amount of funds for the proposed project are from general funds and general obligation 
bond funds.  Therefore, no project should be approved that does not provide significant benefit 
throughout the entire region. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Melvin Borgman 
3559 Howsley Road 
Pleasant Grove, CA  95668 
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Letter 

I9 
Response 

 
Melvin Borgman 
July 28, 2008 

 

I9-1 See Responses to Comments L2-3, L2-7, I6-1, and I7-1. 
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Brookfield California Land Holdings  

John W. Norman 
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Letter 

I10 
Response 

 Brookfield California Land Holdings 
John W. Norman 
July 28, 2008 

 

I10-1 The EIS references a prior analysis performed by USACE as part of the ARWI Feasibility 
Study (1991). The analysis concluded that the cross levee would be significantly more 
costly to construct and would result in greater environmental impacts than the perimeter 
levee protection alternative. 

I10-2 The estimated cost of the cross levee presented in the EIS assumes land acquisition and 
construction by the government. Whether land could be acquired and the cross levee 
constructed more cheaply by private interests under various hypothetical land 
development scenarios is beyond the scope of the analysis in the EIS. 

I10-3 See Responses to Comments I10-1 and I10-2. 

I10-4 See Responses to Comments I10-1 and I10-2. 

I10-5 The EIS merely identifies the potential impacts of the cross levee alternative on the 
operation and maintenance of the Natomas Basin’s existing interior irrigation and 
drainage systems and on the emerging Natomas Basin Conservancy lands that depend on 
this irrigation and drainage system. Because this alternative was not carried forward for 
detailed analysis, the EIS makes no determination as to the cost or feasibility of 
mitigating these potential impacts. 

I10-6 The comment is unclear. See Responses to Comments I10-1, I10-2, and I10-5. Also, see 
Section 2.1.1.2, “Reduced Natomas Urban Levee Perimeter,” in the EIS. A cross levee 
cannot be constructed in the Natomas Basin without disrupting the existing local drainage 
and irrigation facilities (shown in Plate 10 in the EIS). Such a disruption would 
potentially result in adverse effects to aquatic species movement due to the barrier that a 
cross levee would create across the basin. 

I10-7 The EIS to indicates that it does not make sense to carry the cross levee alternative 
forward for further detailed analysis in this EIS; whether or not this alternative is 
considered to replace improvements included in the proposed project or to augment these 
improvements in the future. Consideration of a potential future cross levee is beyond the 
scope of the analysis in this EIS. 
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Garden Highway Community Association 

Doug Cummings, President 
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Letter 

I11 
Response 

 Garden Highway Community Association 
Doug Cummings, President  
July 24, 2008 

 

USACE acknowledges that the Garden Highway Community Association attached four letters to its 
comment letter. Responses are provided below to comments raised in the first two letters (the SAFCA and 
Reclamation Board letters) because neither SAFCA nor USACE has previously responded in writing to 
them. Responses are not provided for the other two letters (the USFWS/DFG and Reclamation District 
[RD] 2035 letters) because SAFCA has previously responded to the comments raised in those letters in its 
FEIR on the NLIP Landside Improvements Project (November 2007), which is in the record and will be 
considered by USACE in its decision-making; however, the content of the USFWS/DFG and RD 2035 
letters was considered during preparation of this EIS. 

I11-1 SAFCA received this letter after the close of the public and agency comment period for 
the DEIR and considered its content when deciding whether to approve the project and 
certify the EIR.  

See Responses to Comments I11-8 through I11-22. 

I11-2 USACE received this letter during project scoping and considered its content during 
preparation of the EIS.  

See Responses to Comments I11-23 through I11-25. 

I11-3 SAFCA received this letter during the public and agency comment period for the DEIR. 
A response was provided in the FEIR, which was issued in November 2007. Neither 
USFWS nor DFG submitted further comments at that time. Since then, USACE and 
SAFCA have continued to coordinate closely with USFWS and DFG to achieve 
consensus on various Endangered Species Act (ESA)-related issues. This coordination is 
ongoing. 

I11-4 SAFCA received this letter during the public and agency comment period for the DEIR. 
A response was provided in the FEIR, which was issued in November 2007. The 
comment letter, as well as SAFCA’s response, was considered during preparation of this 
EIS. 

I11-5 See Response to Comment L2-1 regarding piecemealing the environmental review. See 
Response to Comment L2-5 regarding rejection of the Yolo Bypass Improvements.  

 The EIS addresses the potential effects of the proposed project in Chapter 4.0, 
“Environmental Consequences,” and includes mitigation measures, where appropriate, to 
reduce these effects. As described in various portions of the EIS, including in the 
“Executive Summary,” the EIS considers the proposed project in its entirety, with the 
2008 construction phase addressed at a detailed project level and the 2009 and 2010 
construction phases addressed at a general, programmatic level. The commenter asserts 
that the EIS analysis was not adequate; however, no specifics are provided. 

I11-6 All special-status species with the potential to occur in the Natomas Basin were 
considered in the EIS. The EIS indicates where these various special-status species may 
occur in the project area and, where applicable, states whether these species were 
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detected in surveys of potentially suitable habitat in the project area (see Sections 3.3.6, 
“Fish and Aquatic Habitat,” 3.3.7, “Sensitive Aquatic Habitats,” 3.3.8, “Vegetation and 
Wildlife,” and 3.3.9, “Special-Status Terrestrial Species”).  

Relocation of Northwestern Pond Turtles: As stated in Mitigation Measure 4.9-d, to 
avoid direct loss of pond turtles, a qualified biologist retained by SAFCA shall survey 
aquatic habitats that will be dewatered and/or filled during project construction, and, if 
pond turtles are found, the biologist shall capture and move them to nearby suitable 
habitat outside of the direct project footprint. The relocation of turtles is generally 
supported by wildlife agencies and will reduce the likelihood of direct loss of this species 
to a less-than-significant level. 

Creation of Connective Corridors for Giant Garter Snake: During the late 1800’s and 
early 1900’s, most of the native habitats in the Natomas Basin were removed. 
Channelized water drainage and delivery systems replaced the natural stream corridors, 
large natural lakes and seasonal flood basins were drained, and the natural floodplain was 
cut off from the river by construction of the original Natomas levee system. As a result, 
there is very little remaining of the historic natural habitats of the basin, and some 
wildlife species have been adapted to the agricultural habitats. The giant garter snake has 
adapted to utilizing these artificial waterways and the rice fields they supply. The 
viability of many of the waterways in the Natomas Basin in functioning as effective 
movement corridors for the giant garter snake, however, has been greatly diminished, as 
these canal corridors have been degraded, abandoned, or filled as a result of land use 
practices, a decline of irrigated agriculture, and urban expansion. The creation of a new 
waterway corridor will provide enhanced habitat functionality by permanently linking 
known giant garter snake population centers and TNBC properties in the northern and 
southern reserve areas that are managed for giant garter snake habitat. SAFCA’s 
proposed GGS/Drainage Canal north of I-5 may in the future represent the only 
continuous, north-south movement corridor connecting the northern and southern giant 
garter snake population centers. Unlike the tenuous water supply to many existing canals, 
the new canals and canal improvements will have a permanent, reliable water supply and 
much larger marsh areas along both banks throughout the entire length of the north-south 
canal system on the west side of the basin. 

Impacts to Oak Trees: Alternatives 1 and 3 would require the unavoidable removal of 
numerous large, mature trees in scattered locations along the landside toe of the 
Sacramento River levee, as described in Impact 4.8-a. In some locations, these trees are 
portions of larger groves, the major part of which would not be affected by the project. 
Many of these smaller groves, which are adjacent to but not affected by the levee and 
right-of-way footprint, will be permanently protected by being incorporated into the 
project’s woodland corridor (see Plates 20a–20c). Additionally, approximately 16 acres 
of an existing, mature woodland grove in Reach 1 of the Sacramento River east levee 
would be preserved in perpetuity, with several hundred new trees planted south and east 
of the protected grove. Alternatives 1 and 3 also include offsetting the removal of existing 
trees with approximately 125 acres of woodland plantings, consisting largely of oaks and 
faster-growing cottonwood and sycamore trees, spread throughout the western portion of 
the basin. Oak trees measuring from three- to ten-inches in diameter that require removal 
from the project footprint will be transplanted during their dormant season to woodland 
preservation sites within the Natomas Basin. Several thousand new trees will be planted 
in these new protected woodland areas, exceeding both the number and acreage of the 
affected trees.  
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Impacts to Shaded Riverine Aquatic (SRA) Habitat: SAFCA designed Alternatives 1 
and 3 to avoid and reduce impacts to waterside riparian vegetation. For example, between 
Stations 0+00 and 54+00 of the NCC, where most of the riparian trees are located, the 
levee raise would be adjusted an additional 15 feet to the landside to ensure that the 
waterside slope flattening did not affect riparian trees. Small amounts of waterside 
riparian scrub along the NCC south levee would be permanently affected in the raised 
levee footprint; small amounts of waterside riparian habitat along the Sacramento River 
east levee would be permanently affected by the construction of small drainage structures 
from Garden Highway runoff and modifications to the RD 1000 Pumping Plant 2 site. 
The removal of waterside riparian vegetation, some of which may provide SRA habitat 
function, is minimal. SAFCA is consulting with the National Marine Fisheries Service 
(NMFS) and DFG on potential disturbance to fish habitat, including SRA. NMFS and 
DFG may stipulate permit conditions to achieve no net loss of habitat function. 
Replanting and in-kind mitigation of SRA habitat on the waterside of the levees may not 
comply with USACE geotechnical requirements for no vegetation on or near levees. 
Thus, compliance with section 7 of the ESA and section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code 
may require off-site restoration or replacement of SRA habitat. 

I11-7 See Response to Comment L2-5 regarding rejection of the Yolo Bypass Improvements. 
See Section 2.3, “Comparison of the Effects of the Alternatives,” and Table 2-11 in the 
EIS for a summary and table comparison of the effects of the alternatives analyzed in the 
EIS. USACE will weigh the significant and unavoidable impacts of the proposed project 
with the project’s benefits when determining whether to grant permission for the 2008 
construction phase of the improvements proposed by SAFCA pursuant to Section 408 
and Section 404. 

 See Response to Comment F2-12 regarding the consideration of sea level rise in the 
hydraulic impact analysis. Regarding the consideration of additional construction and 
changes along the Sacramento River with respect to the hydraulic impact analysis, 
Section 5.1.3.2 describes the related projects in the Natomas Basin that were considered 
in the cumulative impact analysis, which includes the NLIP elements, other flood control 
system improvements, Airport Master Plan elements, development projects, and utility 
infrastructure projects. 

 USACE and SAFCA considered these issues and others during preparation of the EIS. 
Specifically, the commenter identifies concerns about groundwater effects, the visual 
effects of power pole relocation, and the removal of oak trees. 

Groundwater effects are discussed in Impact 4.4-c and Mitigation Measure 4.4-c. This 
mitigation measure requires SAFCA to conduct an investigation following installation of 
cutoff walls to determine the potential effects of cutoff walls on groundwater recharge 
and monitor well yields and reimburse owners of affected wells for the cost of lowering 
well screens to a level that will restore the preconstruction yields. 

To address the potential adverse effects of relocating power poles and in response to 
public comments on the DEIR for the Landside Improvements Project, SAFCA modified 
Mitigation Measure 3.15-b (which is Mitigation Measure 4.17-b in the EIS) to state that 
no new utility poles shall be located on the water side of the Garden Highway in the 
vicinity of existing waterside residences unless there is no feasible alternative for 
providing service to these residences. 
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Potential loss of oak trees as it would affect visual resources is described in Impact 4.16-
a. The impact analysis notes that loss of approximately 27 acres of canopy under 
Alternative 1 would be offset by creation of new woodlands and preservation of existing 
woodland (approximately 125 acres and 10–20 acres, respectively, under Alternative 1). 
Nevertheless, the loss of these trees would be a significant near-term effect on visual 
resources, for which no mitigation is available.  

I11-8 Tables 4-5, 4-6, and 4-7 in Section 4.2.2 of the EIS display the effects of the proposed 
project on flows in the Sacramento River channel in the 100-year, 200-year, and 500-year 
flood events. By comparing the “with” and “without” project conditions in each of these 
flood scenarios, the tables indicate that the project would not measurably increase water 
surface elevations in the channel and would measurably reduce these comparative 
elevations in the portions of the channel immediately upstream and downstream of the 
mouth of the American River. On this basis, the EIS concludes that the project would not 
result in any significant adverse hydraulic impacts. 

I11-9 As noted above, the UNET computer model simulations performed by MBK Engineers 
shows that the proposed project would not measurably increase water surface elevations 
in the Sacramento River channel during extreme floods by comparison to the without 
project condition. In fact, authorized improvements to Folsom Dam would lower these 
elevations as shown in the comparison of existing conditions to the without project 
condition. This is because the increase in reservoir storage capacity created by these 
improvements would allow Folsom Dam operators to control a wider range of flood 
events and thus reduce flows in the American River being discharged to the Sacramento 
River channel.   

As noted in Response to Comment L2-4, the base model used in SAFCA’s hydrologic 
modeling was originally developed by USACE and the State as part of the Sacramento-
San Joaquin River Basin Comprehensive Study (Comprehensive Study). MBK 
Engineers’ employment of this model for analysis of the hydraulic impacts of the 
proposed project has been extensively reviewed by USACE and the USACE’s 
Hydrologic Engineering Center in Davis and represents the best available data for this 
purpose. USACE and the State are continuing to refine the model for application to other 
early implementation projects and to the development of an updated State Plan of Flood 
Control.     

I11-10 The UNET computer model employed by MBK Engineers is designed to simulate rainfall 
and run-off conditions in the Sacramento and American River watersheds during extreme 
flood events based on current hydrologic and topographic data (channel cross-sections 
and top of levee profiles) developed in connection with the Comprehensive Study. The 
model was calibrated to the high water marks measured during the flood of 1997. In order 
to account for levee performance in the most extreme flood events, the model assumed 
that levees would contain floodwater in the channel until overtopped. At that point, the 
model created a breach in the levee and allowed water to be discharged from the channel 
into the exposed floodplain, thus reducing flows and water surface elevations downstream 
of the breach. Appendix A provides a more detailed discussion of this modeling effort, 
including tables and figures and summarizes the key findings. 

I11-11 Tables 4-5, 4-6, and 4-7 make clear that authorized improvements to Folsom Dam 
included in the “without project” condition will lower water surface elevations in the 
Sacramento River channel under all of the flood scenarios included in the modeling 
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analysis (100-year, 200-year, and 500-year flood events). The modeling analysis 
conducted in connection with the Draft Floodway Management Plan (DFMP) for the 
Sacramento River focused on waterside encroachments into the Sacramento River 
channel between Freeport and Verona (project area). As noted in Appendix A, such 
encroachments are typically subject to heightened scrutiny because of their potential to 
increase channel roughness and raise water surface elevations. Accordingly, the DFMP 
analysis excluded the beneficial effects of improving Folsom Dam and assumed that no 
Sacramento-Feather River levees upstream of the project area would fail even if 
overtopped. This worst-case analysis was considered relevant to decision makers who 
could be asked to approve waterside improvements in advance of any agreement on a 
long-term urban levee design standard. 

I11-12 The DFMP modeling analysis was based on a worst-case condition of intense 
development of new docks, new bridge piers, bank protection, and increased vegetation 
along both sides of the Sacramento River channel upstream and downstream of the mouth 
of the American River. The analysis indicated that the effect of increasing channel 
encroachments and vegetation roughness downstream and just upstream of the American 
River would be mitigated by the operation of the Sacramento Weir and Bypass, which 
would offset any increase in river stage by diverting more water to the Yolo Bypass. 
Further upstream of the American River, the analysis showed that this mitigating 
influence would attenuate and the water surface elevation would rise by up to 0.2 foot in 
the vicinity of the I-5 Bridge. In light of this increase, which, as pointed out by the 
commenter, would likely be considered a significant adverse impact, the DFMP contains 
recommendations aimed at minimizing future encroachments in this portion of the 
Sacramento River channel. 

I11-13 The UNET model simulation referenced in this EIS compared the water surface 
elevations produced by the proposed project under various flood events (100-year, 200-
year, and 500-year) to the water surface elevations corresponding to these flood events 
under existing conditions. Channel encroachments were assumed to be the same under all 
these conditions. 

I11-14 The height and strength of levees throughout the Sacramento River Flood Control Project 
varies based on the people and property they protect. Levees protecting urban areas like 
Natomas are generally higher and stronger than levees protecting agricultural areas due to 
improvement efforts undertaken since 1986. This dichotomy has been recognized by the 
State Legislature in the language of Senate Bill 5. 

I11-15 The assumptions that guided the UNET model simulations are described in Appendix A 
and summarized in Section 4.4.2 of the EIS. 

I11-16 In approving the projects necessary to protect heavily urbanized portions of the 
Sacramento and American River floodplains, including the Natomas Basin, the State 
Legislature adopted the following language: 

The [authorized] projects…will increase the ability of the existing flood control 
system in the lower Sacramento Valley to protect heavily urbanized areas within 
the City of Sacramento and the Counties of Sacramento and Sutter against very 
rare floods without altering the design flows and water surface elevations 
prescribed as part of the Sacramento River Flood Control Project or impairing the 
capacity of other segments of the Sacramento River Flood Control Project to 
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contain these design flows and maintain water surface elevations. Accordingly, 
the [authorized] projects…will not result in significant adverse hydraulic impacts 
to the lands protected by the Sacramento River Flood Control Project and neither 
the Reclamation Board nor any other state agency shall require the authorized 
projects to include hydraulic mitigation. (Stats. 2007, ch. 641).  

I11-17 Tables 4-6, 4-7, and 4-8 clearly compare the water surface elevations associated with the 
proposed project to water surface elevations associated with existing conditions and 
conditions without the project. As discussed above, these tables indicate that the proposed 
project would not have a measurable effect on these water surface elevations. 

I11-18 See Response to Comment L2-1. 

I11-19 See Response to Comment F2-12. 

I11-20 The EIS considers, and eliminates from further consideration, alternatives that would 
either constrain the area protected by the proposed project (Reduced Natomas Urban 
Levee Perimeter) or greatly expand the area affected by the project (Yolo Bypass 
Improvements) because these alternatives are infeasible. Three perimeter levee protection 
alternatives are analyzed in detail. These alternatives provide a range of contrasting 
approaches to managing the interface between the Sacramento River east levee and the 
existing residences and vegetation along the waterside of the levee. 

I11-21 Responses to USFWS and DFG comments on the NLIP Landside Improvement Project 
EIR are contained in the FEIR, which was certified by the SAFCA Board on November 
29, 2007. The USFWS/DFG comment letter, as well as SAFCA’s response, was 
considered during preparation of this EIS. 

I11-22 This is not a comment on the EIS; furthermore, no information that would lead to 
recirculation has been identified. 

I11-23 See Response to Comment I11-17. 

I11-24 See Response to Comment I11-14. 

I11-25 See Response to Comment L2-5. 
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